of Kaduna South Local Government of Kaduna State. 

3.3 Population of Study 

The total population of this study consisted 60 staff selected from departments 

relevant to the study and 140 customers of the company. A total of 200. 

31 

3.4 Sample and Sampling Techniques 

A sample size of one hundred and thirty-two (132) was selected out of the 

population size of the study. The sample size was selected using Krejice and 

Morgan (1979) Sample Size table and the respondents were chosen using simple 

random sampling method. Therefore, the research will distribute 132